## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-42**

A Resolution authorizing a name change for the Special Assessments Fund to the Grants and Special Assessments Fund.

## RECITAL:

The Special Assessments Fund has been used to account for federal and state grants in the past in addition to the funds received and disbursed for special assessments.

The City of McMinnville desires to be as transparent as it can be with its financial operations and reporting out fiscal activity to the public.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McMINNVILLE, as follows:

1. The Special Assessments Fund is hereby renamed the Grants and Special Assessments Fund

This Resolution will take effect immediately upon passage and shall continue in full force and effect until revoked or replaced.

Adopted by the Common Council of the City of McMinnville at a regular meeting held the 22nd day of June, 2021 by the following votes:

Ayes: <u>Drabkin, Garvin, Geary</u>	, Menke, Peralta, Chenoweth
Nays:	
Approved this 22 <sup>nd</sup> day of June 2021.	
Scora. Hu	
MAYOR	
Approved as to forms	Attact
Approved as to form	Attest: Claudia Cisneros

City Recorder

Resolution No. 2021-42 Effective Date: June 22, 2021

City Attorney

Page 1 of 1